

十九屆四中全會召開

主議完善制度與推進國家治理

**特稿**

2019年「讀懂中國」廣州國際會議10月27日閉幕。本屆大會的主題是「新一輪經濟全球化和中國改革

【香港商報訊】據新華社「新華視點」微博消息，中國共產黨第十九屆中央委員會第四次全體會議28日上午在京召開。中共總書記習近平代表中央政治局向全會作工作報告，並就《中共中央關於堅持和完善中國特色社會主義制度、推進國家治理體系和治理能力現代化若干重大問題的決定（討論稿）》向全會作了說明。

主要議程頗有深意

據之前官媒披露的信息，十九屆四中全會主要議程是：中共中央政治局向中央委員會報告工作，研究堅持和完善中國特色社會主義制度、推進國家治理體系和治理能力現代化若干重大問題。

有媒體分析，「堅持和完善中國特色社會主義制度、推進國家治理體系和治理能力現代化」，這是十八屆三中全會提出的全面深化改革的總目標。十九屆四中全會把研究這個總目標的若干重大問題列入主要議程，頗有深意。

據了解，十九屆四中全會審議的《中共中央關於堅持和完善中國特色社會主義制度、推進國家治理體系和治理能力現代化若干重大問題的決定》文件此前已在黨內外一定範圍徵求了意見。

另外值得關注的是，本月24日的中央政治局會議還披露了堅持和完善的中國特色社會主義制度、推進國家治理體系和治理能力現代化的總體目標：到共產黨成立100年時，在各方面制度更加成熟更加定型上取得明顯成效；到2035年，各方面制度更加完善，基本實

書協原副主席 趙長青落馬

【香港商報訊】中央紀委國家監委網站28日發布消息稱，中國書法家協會原分黨組書記、原副主席趙長青涉嫌嚴重違紀違法，目前正在接受中央紀委國家監委駐中央宣傳部紀檢監察組紀律審查和山東省監委監察調查。

公開資料顯示，趙長青生於1953年7月，漢族，遼寧義縣人。曾任黑龍江團省委副書記、黑龍江省委宣傳部副部長、黑龍江省委宣傳部副部長兼省文聯黨組書記等職。據自媒體公眾號長安街知事消息，趙長青曾長期在黑龍江任職，係中國書協近年來首個落馬的副主席。4年前，就有人公開舉報，稱其「賣字斂財」。去年退休後，趙長青依舊頻繁出席活動。



海外僑胞參觀新中國70周年大型成就展。 資料圖片

現國家治理體系和治理能力現代化；到新中國成立100年時，全面實現國家治理體系和治理能力現代化，使中國特色社會主義制度更加鞏固、優越性充分展現。

會議還指出，堅持和完善中國特色社會主義制度、推進黨國治體體系和治理現代化，是全黨的一項重大戰略任務。必須在黨中央統一領導下進行，科學謀劃、精心組織，遠近結合、整體推進。各級黨委和政府以及各級領導幹部要切實強化制度意識，帶頭維護制度權威，做制度執行的表率，帶動全黨全社會自覺尊崇制度、嚴格執行制度、堅決維護制度。

為人類貢獻中國方案

人民日報海外版昨日刊文指出，中共十八大以來，已有幾十次中央深改組、深改委會議聚焦制度與治理體系改革、治理能力提升。這些會議致力於改革不適

學者：媒體融合發展需構建傳播矩陣

【香港商報訊】記者朱輝豪報道：主題為「釋放媒體融合新動能」的2019媒體融合發展論壇內容分論壇昨日在深圳舉行。

衆多內地媒體界的高層和傳媒領域的學者齊聚一堂，探討媒體融合發展過程中面臨的機遇和困境、如何深入把握媒體融合的四大關係、融媒體生產如何創新與堅守，以及如何藉助新平台實現內容、技術、渠道共融互通，推動媒體融合向縱深發展。

中國傳媒大學新媒體研究院院長、中宣部媒體融合專家組成員趙子忠在論壇上發表了題為《深入把握媒體融合的四大關係》的主旨演講。趙子忠指出，媒體融合的四個核心關係包括傳統媒體與新興

證券代碼：200706
證券簡稱：瓦化世

公告編號：2019-3

瓦化世輪胎股份有限公司
2019年第三季度報告正文

第一節 重要提示

公司董事會、監事會及董事、監事、高級管理人員保證季度報告內容的真實、準確、完整，不存在虛假記載、误导性陈述或重大遗漏，亦不構成任何虛假或遺漏的法律责任。
公司負責人劉軍、主管會計工作負責人孫曉明及會計機構負責人(會計主管人)孫曉明聲明：保證季度報告中財務報表的真實、準確、完整。

第二節 公司基本情况

一、主要會計數據和財務指標
公司是否需追溯調整或重述以前年度會計數據
☐ 是 ☒ 否

	本報告期	上年同期	本報告期末比上年同期末		
總資產（元）	3,078,785,798.81	3,298,167,332.49	-6.63%		
歸屬於上市公司股東的淨資產（元）	1,353,082,301.52	1,380,023,044.53	-1.95%		
本報告期		年初至報告期末	年初至報告期末比上年同期末		
營業收入（元）	439,006,040.14	-20.34%	396,545,440.56 -14.11%		
歸屬於上市公司股東的淨利潤（元）	-18,609,107.09	-1,001.38%	-10,838,039.66 -301.51%		
歸屬於上市公司股東的扣除非經常性	-21,897,768.34	1,820.19%	-15,704,197.56 484.96%		
非經常性活動產生的現金流量淨額（元）	—	—	103,340,260.88 -27.17%		
基本每股收益（元/股）	—	-0.04%	-1,020.00%	-0.02%	-307.69%
攤薄每股收益（元/股）	—	-0.04%	-1,020.00%	-0.02%	-307.69%
年初至報告期末資產負債率	-1.40%	-16.46%	-0.87%	-39.86%	

單位：人民幣元

項目	年初至報告期期末金額	說明
非流動資產處置損益（包括已計提資產減值準備的處置部分）	1,247,643.07	
計入當期損益的政府補助（與企業業務密切相關，按照國家統	5,118,102.33	
一規定撥款或定額享受的政府補助除外）		
經常性損益	-3,177,441.64	
除上述各項之外的其他營業外收入和支出	832,944.53	
所得稅費用	155,090.34	
	4,866,157.90	—

對公司根據《公開發行證券公司信息披露解釋性公告》第一號——非經常性損益》定義界定的非經常性損益項目，以及把《公開發行證券公司信息披露解釋性公告》第一號——非經常性損益》中列舉的非經常性損益項目界定為非經常性損益的項目，應說明原因
☐ 適用 ☒ 不適用
公司報告期內不存在非經常性損益項目。根據《公開發行證券公司信息披露解釋性公告》第一號——非經常性損益》規定，列舉的非經常性損益項目界定為非經常性損益的項目的情形。
二、報告期末股東總數及前十名股東持股情況表

1、普通股股東和表決權恢復的優先股股東總數及前十名股東持股情況表
單位：股

報告期末普通股股東總數	6,432	報告期末表決權恢復的優先股股東總數（如有）	0		
前10名股東持股情況					
股東名稱	股性	持股比例	持股數量	持有非無限售條件流通股股份數量	質押或凍結股份數量
瓦化世輪胎集團有限責任公司	國有法人	60.61%	244,000.00	244,000.00	
AKTIEBOLAGET SKF	境外法人	19.70%	79,300.00		
新傳際香港港有限公司	境外法人	1.79%	7,213.42		
郭振輝	境內自然人	1.62%	6,528.78		
郭錦輝	境內自然人	0.47%	1,879.27		
GUOTAI HONG SECURITIES HONGKONG LIMITED	境外法人	0.35%	1,427.40		
金澤花	境內自然人	0.27%	1,091.26		
陳海濱	境內自然人	0.19%	750.90		
MANKWA WING 文慧豪	境內自然人	0.18%	713.01		
盧亮亮	境內自然人	0.17%	694.98		
前10名流通股股東持股情況				股份種類	
股東名稱	持有已上市流通股股份數量	股份種類	數量		
AKTIEBOLAGET SKF	79,300.00	境外上市外資股	79,300.00		
新傳際香港港有限公司	7,213.42	境外上市外資股	7,213.42		
郭振輝	6,528.78	境外上市外資股	6,528.78		
郭錦輝	1,879.27	境外上市外資股	1,879.27		
GUOTAI HONG SECURITIES HONGKONG LIMITED	1,427.40	境外上市外資股	1,427.40		
金澤花	1,091.26	境外上市外資股	1,091.26		
陳海濱	750.90	境外上市外資股	750.90		
MANKWA WING 文慧豪	713.01	境外上市外資股	713.01		
盧亮亮	694.98	境外上市外資股	694.98		
周開林	575.10	境外上市外資股	575.10		

上述股東間關聯關係或一致行動的說明
本公司前十大股東中，第一大股東與其他股東、前十大流通股股東之間不存在關聯關係或一致行動關係，其他股東之間、前十大流通股股東之間、前十大流通股股東與其他股東之間關聯關係及一致行動不

公司前10名普通股股東、前10名無限售條件普通股股東在報告期內是否進行約定購回交易
☐ 是 ☒ 否
公司前10名普通股股東、前10名無限售條件普通股股東在報告期內未進行約定購回交易。
2、優先股股東總數及前10名優先股股東持股情況表
☐ 適用 ☒ 不適用

第三節 重要事項

一、報告期主要財務數據、財務指標發生變動的情況及原因

√適用 □不適用

					單位：萬元					
序號	項目	期末數	期初數	增減比例	變動原因說明					
1	其他應收款	3,271	9,226	-64.55%	子公司本期取回土地儲備中心支付的土地款					
2	應交稅費	488	724	-32.60%	主要是應交增值稅比年初下降					
3	其他應付款	8141	13185	-38.26%	主要是本期支付房開開發公司款項					
4	以公允價值計量且其變動計入 當期損益的金融資產	0	30	-100.00%	主要是本期新金融工具準則 記入「交易性金融資產」					
項目	2019年第三季 度	去年同 期	增減比例	變動原因說明						
5 資產減值損失（損失以「-」）	-55	1	-5600.00%	主要是本期核銷不良應收賬款						
6 營業外支出	527	86	512.79%	主要是債務重組損失同比增加						
7 所得稅費用	0	-28	-100.00%	主要是去年同期收到稅務局退還 的所得稅						
8 淨利潤	-1084	538	-301.49%	主要是營業利潤下降及營業外 支出增加						
9 收到的其他與經營活動有關的 現金	6452	204	3062.75%	子公司本期取回土地儲備中心 支付的土地款						
10 支付的各项稅費	3235	5744	-43.68%	主要是本期上繳的增值稅及附 加稅費同比大幅減少						
11 支付其他與經營活動有關的現金	13847	7488	84.92%	主要是本期支付前欠的房屋開 發公司款項						
12 購置固定資產、無形資產和其 他長期資產而支付的現金淨額	306	161	90.06%	主要是本期適置固定資產收到 的現金同比增加						
13 取得借款所收到的現金	121	224	-45.98%	主要是本期適置固定資產支付 的現金同比减少						
14 收到其他與借款有關的現金	65,500	19,500	233.90%	主要是受票價影響，使本期取得 債務所收到的現金同比增加						
15 收到其他與籌資活動有關的現金	16,195	44,379	-63.51%	主要是受到政府現貨等其他方 式籌資所收到的現金同比减少						
16 償還債務支付的現金	62,000	36,706	68.91%	主要是受票價影響，使本期償還 債務所支付的現金同比增加						
17 匯率變動對現金及現金等價物 的影響	44	80	-45.00%	主要是受本期美元存款及匯率 變動影響						
二、重要事項進展情況及其影響和解決方案的分析說明										
□適用 √不適用										
股份回購的實施進展情況										
□適用 √不適用										
采用集中競價方式減持回購股份的實施進展情況										
□適用 √不適用										
三、重要事項披露、無形資產控制人、股東、關聯方、收購人以及公司等承諾相關方在報告期內超期未履行 完畢的承诺事項										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期不存在在公司實際控制人、股東、關聯方、收購人以及公司等承諾相關方在報告期內超期履行完畢 的承诺事項。										
四、證券投資情況										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期不存在存於證券投資。										
五、委託理財										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期不存在委託理財。										
六、衍生品投資情況										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期不存在衍生品投資。										
七、報告期內接待媒體、溝通、採訪等活動登記表										
√適用 □不適用										
接待時間	接待方式	接待對象類型	調研的基本情况索引							
2019年07月18日	電話溝通	個人	了解公司生產經營情況							
2019年08月20日	電話溝通	個人								
八、違規對外擔保情況										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期無違規對外擔保情況。										
九、控股股東及其他關聯方對上市公司的非經營性占用資金情況										
□適用 √不適用										
公司報告期不存在控股股東及其關聯方對上市公司的非經營性占用資金。										

Stock code: 200706

Announcement No.2019—31

Stock ID: Wafzhou B

Wafangdian Bearing Company Limited's Latest the Q3 abstract for 2019

Chapter I. Important Prompts

The board of directors, board of supervisors, directors, supervisors and the top management guarantee there is no false record, misleading statement or major omission in the report, and take responsibilities for the truth, accuracy and completeness of the contents.

All the directors attended the Board meeting and discussed the report.

The charger of company Mr. Liu Jun, financial controller Ms. Sun Najuan and the charger of company department Ms. Sun Najuan made the statement: guarantee the truth, completeness of the financial report of the third quarter report.

Chapter II. Main financial data and shareholder changes

2.1 Main accounting data and financial indicators

The company needs to retroactively adjust or restate previous accounting data

[] Yes [] No

Unit: Yuan

	current period	previous period	+/-comparing with the previous period		
Operating income(RMB)	3,078,785,798.86	3,298,167,332.49	-6.65%		
Net profit attributable to shareholders of the listed company(Yuan)	1,363,082,301.57	1,380,023,044.55	-1.95%		
	current period	+/-comparing with the previous period	2019-01-09	+/-()to period	
Turnover(RMB)	439,006,040.14	-20.34%	1,396,545,440.56	-14.11%	
Net profit attributable to the shareholders of the listed company and after deducting of non-recurring gain/ loss(RMB)	-18,609,107.19	-1,001.38%	-10,838,039.66	-301.51%	
Net Cash flow generated by business operation(RMB)	--	--	103,430,260.88	-27.17%	
Basic earnings per share(Yuan/share)	-0.046	-1,020.00%	-0.027	-307.69%	
Diluted earnings per share(Yuan/share)	-0.046	-1,020.00%	-0.027	-307.69%	
Earnings yield (%)	-1.40%	-16.40%	0.60%	-39.80%	
Abnormal profit and loss items					
*Applicable CNot applicable					
			Unit: Yuan		
item	2019-01-09	Explanation			
Profit and loss on disposal of non-current assets (including write-off part of impairment provision for assets)	1,247,643.07				
Government subsidies included in current profits and losses(closely related to the business of the enterprise, except the government subsidies enjoyed in accordance with the unified national standard or quota).	5,118,102.33				
Profits and losses relating to the debt restructure	-2,177,441.64				
Other non-business income and expenditures other than the above	832,944.53				
Less: Influenced amount of income tax total	155,090.39 4,866,157.90	--			
For the company according to the company information disclosure of securities for public issuance explanatory announcement no. 1 - non-recurring profit and loss "define non-recurring gains and losses as defined in the project, and put the company information disclosure of securities for public issuance explanatory announcement no. 1 - non-recurring profit and loss as defined in the project, and put the company information disclosure of securities for public issuance explanatory announcement no. 1 - non-recurring profit and loss as defined in the project, should explain the reasons.					
*Applicable \Napplicable					
During the reporting period of the company, there is no circumstance that the items listed in the company's announcement no. 1 on disclosure of information of companies publicly issuing securities are defined as the items of recurring gains and losses.					
2. The statement of total number of shareholders and the first 10 shareholders of current shares in the end of the report period					
The total number of common shareholders and preferred shareholders whose voting rights have been restored and the shareholding table of the top 10 shareholders					
		Unit: Share			
Report the total number of common shareholders at the end of the period	432	Reporting the total number of preferred shareholders whose voting rights were restored at the end of the period (if any)			
The situation of the first 10 shareholders of current shares					
Name	Nature	Ratio (%)	Total shares held	Non-current shares held	Impaired or Frozen Shares
					Status Amount
Wafangdian Bearing Group Corporation	State-owned shareholder	60.61%	244,000,000	244,000,000	
AKTIEBOLAGET SKF	Foreign shareholder	19.70%	79,300,000		
Merchants Securities Limited	State-owned shareholder	1.79%	7,213,492		
Hong Kong Company					
Huang Junyue	Domestic shareholder	1.62%	6,528,768		
Hu Xiaofeng	Domestic shareholder	0.47%	1,879,277		
GUOTAI JUNAN SECURITIES(HONGKONG) LIMITED	Foreign shareholder	0.35%	1,427,406		
Lin Yunhua	Domestic shareholder	0.27%	1,091,256		
Chen Haitao	Domestic shareholder	0.19%	750,996		
MAN KWAI WING 文貴榮	Foreign private shareholder	0.17%	713,101		
Meng Qiangling	Domestic shareholder	0.17%	694,948		
The situation of the first 10 shareholders of current shares					
Name	Holding the number of listed shares in circulation	Category of Shares	Amount		
AKTIEBOLAGET SKF	79,300,000	B	79,300,000		
Merchants Securities Limited Hong Kong Company	7,213,492	B	7,213,492		
Huang Junyue	6,528,768	B	6,528,768		
Hu Xiaofeng	1,879,277	B	1,879,277		
GUOTAI JUNAN SECURITIES(HONGKONG) LIMITED	1,427,406	B	1,427,406		
Lin Yunhua	1,091,256	B	1,091,256		
Chen Haitao	750,996	B	750,996		
MAN KWAI WING 文貴榮	713,101	B	713,101		

Meng Qingling		694,948	B	694,948	
Zhou Lin		575,100	B	575,100	
Notes to relationship or "action in concert" among the top ten shareholders.	There was no relationship and consistent activities between the first big shareholder and other shareholders or the top ten common stock holders. The relationship among other shareholders, top ten circulation shareholders, top ten circulation shareholders and other shareholders was not clear.				
Chapter III. Important Items					
3.1 The great changes in company's key financial statement, financial indicators, and the reasons					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
Unit: 0000Yuan					
No.	Items	End of period	Beginning period	+/(%) to period	Explanation
1	Other receivables	3,271	9,226	-64.55%	The subsidiary received the land payment from the land reserve center in this period.
2	Payable taxes	488	724	-32.60%	It is basically should pay value added tax to fall than at the beginning of the year.
3	Other payables	8141	13185	-38.26%	This period is mainly to pay the real estate development company.
4	Financial assets measured at fair value and recorded in the current profit and loss	0	30	-100.00%	This period is mainly recorded as "trading financial instruments" according to the new financial instruments standards.
	Items	2019.1.1-9.30	Last period	+/(%) to period	Explanation
5	Impairment loss of assets (marked with "-")	-55	1	-5600.00%	The main period is the write-off of bad accounts receivable
6	Non-operating cost	527	86	512.79%	The main reason is the year-on-year increase in debt restructuring losses
7	Income tax expenses	0	28	-100.00%	Mainly the income tax refunded by the tax bureau in the same period last year
8	Net profit	-1084	538	-301.49%	This was mainly due to a decrease in operating profit and an increase in net non-operating expenses
9	Other cash received in connection with operating activities	6452	204	3062.75%	The subsidiary received the land payment from the land reserve center in this period.
10	Tax payments	3235	5744	-43.68%	It is the value added tax that is handed in this period and additional collect tax to fall greatly year on year
11	Other cash paid relating to operating activities	13847	7488	84.92%	It is the money that estate development company owes before current period pays basically
12	Net cash received from disposal of fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	306	161	90.06%	This is mainly the disposal of fixed assets received cash year-on-year increase
13	Cash paid to acquire fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	121	224	-45.98%	This period is mainly the purchase and construction of fixed assets to pay cash decreased
14	Obtain the cash received from the loan	65,500	19,500	235.90%	Mainly by the impact of loans, so that this period to obtain loans received by the cash increase
15	Other proceeds relating to financing activities	16,195	44,379	-63.51%	Cash received through other means of financing, such as discounting, was lower than the same period last year.
16	Repayment of borrowings	62,000	36,706	68.91%	Mainly by the impact of loans, so that this period of repayment of the cash paid by the loan increased year-on-year
17	Effects of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	44	80	-45.00%	Mainly by the current dollar deposit and exchange rate changes
3.2 The situation of major items in progress and the analysis explanation on its effect and resolved proposal					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.3 The company's actual controllers, shareholders, related parties, acquirers and the company promise that the relevant parties have overfulfilled their commitments during the reporting period					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.4 Portfolio investment.					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.5 Entrust finance					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.6 Derivatives investments					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.7 Reception of investigations, communications, or interviews in the report period					
Time/date	Way	Type of visitors	Visitors	Index catalog	
2019.07.18	Telephone communication	Private investor	Private investor	Understand the company's production and operation status	
2019.08.20	Telephone communication	Private investor	Private investor	Understand the company's production and operation status	
3.8 Violation of guaranty					
√Applicable □Not applicable					
3.9 Controlling shareholders and their related parties' non-operational appropriation of funds for listed companies					
√Applicable □Not applicable					